perquisites and allowances in accordance with the rules 
of the Company or as may be agreed to by the Board 
of Directors and Mr. Nimish Shah subject to the overall 
ceiling on remuneration approved by the Members. 
Your Board of Directors has recommended a ceiling on 
remuneration of Rs. 95,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Five 
Lakh only) per annum.

ii. 	 For the purposes of calculating the above ceiling, 
perquisites shall be evaluated as per the Income Tax Act, 
1961, wherever applicable. In the absence of any such 
provision in the Income Tax Act, 1961, perquisites shall 
be evaluated at actual cost.

[...]

and Site organization of the projects. He was Involved in several turnkey 
projects of Water supply and Sewerage Scheme for Govt. of Maharashtra 
and successfully commissioned them.

Past remuneration Rs. 90,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lacs only)

Remuneration proposed Rs. 95,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Lacs only) per annum.

Comparative remuneration profile with respect 
to industry, size of the company, profile of the 
position and person (in case of expatriates the 
relevant details would be with respect to the 
country of his origin)

Considering the significant expertise of the Directors in his respective areas

[...]

of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the 
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibilities) Rules, 2014, as 
amended. During the year, the said policy has been reviewed by 
the Board of Directors of the Company.

For FY 2024-25, the CSR liability of the Company was 
Rs. 59,27,902/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Two Only) The Board has approved carrying 
forward the excess CSR spent amount of Rs. 2,82,098/- for 
FY 2025-26. The details of CSR spend is attached in the CSR 
report attached as Annexure III.

http://www.asl.net.in
http://www.asl.net.in
http://www.asl.net.in